EFFECT OF CROSSLINKER COMPOSITION ON STRENGTH AND
THERMAL PROPERTIES OF POLYVINYL ALCOHOL /SAGO STARCH
FILM

NORFAIZAH BINTI AMRU

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)IN POLYMER TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHAH ALAM

APRIL 2009



This Final Year Project entitled “Effect of Crosslinker Composition on Strength and
Thermal Properties Of Polyvinyl Alcohol/Sago Starch film”> was submitted
byNorfaizah bt Amru, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
and was approved by

(5

~ =
Prof .Madya Dr. Rahmah Bt. Mohamed
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam,Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr.Azemi B. Samsuri
Head of Programme B.Sc (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA
40450 Shah Alam,Selangor

Assoc. Prof .Dr.Siti Zaleha Bt.Saad
Project Coordinator
Faculty Of Applied Science
University Technology MARA
40450,Shah Alam ,Selangor

.............................................



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBRAVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3

Biodegradable Films
Problem Statement
Significant Of Study
Objective Of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
24
2.5

Starch

2.1.1 Sago Starch

2.1.2 Functionality
Polyvinyl Alecohol
Malonic Acid

Glycerol Formal (Glyoxal)
Biodegradable Polymer

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Material

3.1.1 Sago Starch

3.1.2 Crosslink Agent

Methods

3.2.1 Preparation Of Sago Starch Gel
3.2.2 Characterization and Testing
3.2.3 Tensile Testing

iv

Page
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

A N AW

16
16
16

16
17
17



3.2.4 Water Absorption Test
3.2.5 Differential Scanning Calorimetry (DSC) Measurement
3.2.6 Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR) Measurement

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Tensile Test

4.2 Differential Scanning Calorimetry (DSC) Measurement
4.3  Water Absorption Test

4.4 Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR) Measurement

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

Conclusion and Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
BIOGRAPHY

18

21

22
25
30
33

35

37
39
46



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CROSSLINKER COMPOSITION ON STRENGTH AND
THERMAL PROPERTIES OF POLYVINYL ALCOHOL/SAGO STARCH
FILM.

Biodegradable film and plastic from starch and polyvinyl alcohol have many
applications including mulch film, drug delivery systems and medicinal use. The aim of
this study was to investigate whether starch and polyvinyl alcohol could be a compatible
system with and without crosslinker. Free films of these polymers were produced by
casting and investigated with respect to their mechanical properties and moisture uptake
.The moisture uptake was found to be substantially higher when higher polyvinyl
~ alcohol was incorporated. The films had a lower failure stress under tension than the
corresponding glycerol-free films. In this research, Sago starch is physically mixed with
different amount of polyvinyl alcohol to modify the mechanical properties and thermal
properties of sago starch. Improvement of tensile strength and elongation properties of
sago starch / polyvinyl film were obtained with use of Cross linking agent such as
Malonic Acid and Glyoxal. Characterisation made using Differential Scanning
Calorimetric( DSC) showed significant difference between their melting or gelation
transition. Spectra for scanned sample from Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR)
showed strong absorption of carbonyl aldehyde group with crosslinked system. Improve
strength and thermal gelation temperature of Sago starch/Polyvinyl Alcohol film were
found for crosslinked system. 20% of glyoxal content was found to give optimum
strength for sago starch/polyvinyl alcohol film. All the experiment were conducted at
Laboratory Polymer 211, 410, 411 at Applied Science Faculty, UiTM Shah
Alam,Selangor.

viii





