EFFECT OF CROSSLINKER COMPOSITION ON STRENGTH AND THERMAL PROPERTIES OF POLYVINYL ALCOHOL /SAGO STARCH FILM

NORFAIZAH BINTI AMRU

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)IN POLYMER TECHNOLOGY

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHAH ALAM

APRIL 2009

This Final Year Project entitled "Effect of Crosslinker Composition on Strength and Thermal Properties Of Polyvinyl Alcohol/Sago Starch film" was submitted byNorfaizah bt Amru, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof .Madya Dr. Rahmah Bt. Mohamed Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam,Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr.Azemi B. Samsuri Head of Programme B.Sc (Hons.) Polymer Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences University Technology MARA 40450 Shah Alam,Selangor

> Assoc. Prof .Dr.Siti Zaleha Bt.Saad Project Coordinator Faculty Of Applied Science University Technology MARA 40450,Shah Alam ,Selangor

Date:....

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	Biodegradable Films	3
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Significant Of Study	5
1.3	Objective Of Study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Starch	6
	2.1.1 Sago Starch	6
	2.1.2 Functionality	7
2.2	Polyvinyl Alcohol	9
2.3	Malonic Acid	11
2.4	Glycerol Formal (Glyoxal)	15
2.5	Biodegradable Polymer	

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Mate	rial	16
3.1.1	Sago Starch	16
3.1.2	Crosslink Agent	16
Meth	ods	
3.2.1	Preparation Of Sago Starch Gel	16
3.2.2	Characterization and Testing	17
3.2.3	Tensile Testing	17
	Mate 3.1.1 3.1.2 Meth 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3	Material3.1.1Sago Starch3.1.2Crosslink AgentMethods3.2.1Preparation Of Sago Starch Gel3.2.2Characterization and Testing3.2.3Tensile Testing

3.2.4	Water Absorption Test	18
3.2.5	Differential Scanning Calorimetry (DSC) Measurement	19
3.2.6	Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR) Measurement	21

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Tensile Test	22
4.2	Differential Scanning Calorimetry (DSC) Measurement	25
4.3	Water Absorption Test	30
4.4	Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR) Measurement	33

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion and Recommendations	35

CITED REFERENCES	37
APPENDICES	39
BIOGRAPHY	46

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CROSSLINKER COMPOSITION ON STRENGTH AND THERMAL PROPERTIES OF POLYVINYL ALCOHOL/SAGO STARCH FILM.

Biodegradable film and plastic from starch and polyvinyl alcohol have many applications including mulch film, drug delivery systems and medicinal use. The aim of this study was to investigate whether starch and polyvinyl alcohol could be a compatible system with and without crosslinker. Free films of these polymers were produced by casting and investigated with respect to their mechanical properties and moisture uptake The moisture uptake was found to be substantially higher when higher polyvinyl alcohol was incorporated. The films had a lower failure stress under tension than the corresponding glycerol-free films. In this research, Sago starch is physically mixed with different amount of polyvinyl alcohol to modify the mechanical properties and thermal properties of sago starch. Improvement of tensile strength and elongation properties of sago starch / polyvinyl film were obtained with use of Cross linking agent such as Malonic Acid and Glyoxal. Characterisation made using Differential Scanning Calorimetric(DSC) showed significant difference between their melting or gelation transition. Spectra for scanned sample from Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR) showed strong absorption of carbonyl aldehyde group with crosslinked system. Improve strength and thermal gelation temperature of Sago starch/Polyvinyl Alcohol film were found for crosslinked system. 20% of glyoxal content was found to give optimum strength for sago starch/polyvinyl alcohol film. All the experiment were conducted at Laboratory Polymer 211, 410, 411 at Applied Science Faculty, UiTM Shah Alam, Selangor.